
CO~UfISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS 

REGULAR MEETING 

October 18, 1994 

October 18, 1994 

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, 
Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming 
were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman. 

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officer's were audited and placed on file. 

The following bills were presented and approved for payment: 

Aele - Jail Bulletin Sheriff 
AT & T Various 
AT & T Haintenance Radio Tech 
Ag Revolving Extension 
American Academy of Pediatrics Grants 
Art's Plumbing Courthouse 
Aurora Marketing Co. Radio Tech 
Av-Tech Electronics General 
B.R.C. Elections Elections 
Bank Card Center Radio Tech 
Bear Trap Cafe Sheriff 
Bi-Rite Drug Various 
BoHar Radio Tech 
Build Rite Lumber Various 
Burke's Conoco Sheriff 
Carbon County Economic Developement/Grants 
Carbon County Senior Services Senior Centers 
Carbon Power & Light Various 
Casper Star-Tribune Clerk 
Cedar Chest Galleries General 
Channing L. Bete Co. W.I.C. 
Childress Electric, Inc. Courthouse 
City Market, Inc. Various 
Collamer, Sonja Planning 
Community Services Block Grant Grants 
Conoco, Inc. Sheriff 
Cooper Oil Co. Road & Bridge 
Cruz, Sally Public Jlealth 
Data Research, Inc. General 
Diamond Data General 
Pixon, Town of Road & Bridge 
Drummond Refrigeration Senior Center 
Dubois Telephone Exchange Road & Bridge 
Eagle llniform Supply Road & Bridge 
Elk Pfountain, Town of Road & Bridge 
Encampment, Town of Road & Bridge 
Evergreen Disposal Service Various 
Executive Group, The General 
Fisher, Richard Planning 
Frontier Pharmacy Jail/Public Ilealth 
Gard Talbot's Road & Bridge 
Gases Plus Road & Bridge 
General Electric Radio Tech 
Global Clerk 
Grainger Road & Bridge 
Graphic Sports Clerk of Court 
H B & R., Inc. Road & Bridge 
Hettgar, Bridget R.N. Public Ilealth 
I B H Corp. Data Processing 
J.C. Kilburn co:, Inc. Various 
J.11. Kaspar Oil Co. Assessor/Sheriff 
Johnson Controls Courthouse/Carbon Building 
K & K Communications Fire Dept. 
Kelly Oil Co. Sheriff 
Kilburn Tire Co. Road & Bridge 
Kinnaman Supply Co. Road & Bridge/Fire Dept. 
Kirsch, A.P. M.D. Jail 
L & L Electric Various 
Lawson Products, Inc. Radio Tech 
Lincoln Hedical Education Public IIealth 
Logan's Lock Shop Sheriff 
Luallen, Genevieve Public Ilealth 
Maberry, Pina W.I.C. 
Martin's Office Systems Various 
Matthew Bender & Co. Attorney 
McGee-Pfurphy, Inc. Road & Bridge 
Mcilvaine, Robert & Betty Public Jlealth 
Medicine Bow, Town of Senior Center/Road & Bridge 
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County Grants/General 
Montgomery Elevator Cn. Carbon Building/Senior Center 

$ 168.00 
7.91 

51.17 
95.60 
93.85 

370.15 
73.75 

2,093.30 
1,500.00 

326.09 
86.00 
82.11 
57.25 

135.63 
74.84 
21. 76 

27,424.00 
1,044.32 

178.00 
49.35 
55.24 
52.50 

203.90 
18.40 

110.29 
157.04 
815.24 

8.57 
105.00 
275.50 

23.00 
3,034.77 

26.20 
69.96 
71.10 
41. 00 

142.50 
3,600.00 

27.60 
68.08 
80.60 

212.85 
14.20 

487.40 
248.84 
60.00 

2,380.00 
60.81 

502.98 
1,944.32 

526.81 
993.67 

1,050.00 
299.06 
17.00 

364.45 
900.00 
974.52 

65.98 
35.00 

9.00 
124.71 

15.00 
268.06 
343.00 

7.46 
300.00 

82.20 
1,174.50 

593.58 
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Motel 8 - Laramie 
Motel 8 - Rock Springs 
Mountain Fuel Supply 
National Business 
Newell, Marci 
Northern Gas 
P.T.I. Communications 
Pacific Power 
Pantry, The 
Perue Printing 
Pitney Bowes Credit Corp. 
Platte Valley Automotive 
Power Service, Inc. 
Professional Armaments 
Quill Corp. 
R & II Refuse 
Radar Tech 
Radio Shack 
Rawlins Atuomotive 
Rawlins, City of 
Rawlins High School 
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc. 
Reader's Digest 
Reliable Corp. 
Rip Griffin's Truck 
Ron's Computers 
Rostad Mortuary 
Russell, Harry III 
Saratoga Sun 
Shively Hardware 
Simonsen Mader & Tschacher 
Small Towns Institute 
Smith, Laura 
Snake River Processing 
Standard Register 
State of Wyoming 
Summit Medical Supply 
TC I Cablevision 
T & M Service 
T & T Plumbing & Service 
Tipton Computer Service 
U.S. Postmaster 
U.S. Welding Inc. 
U.S. West Communications 
Union Telephone Co. 
United Hicrolabs, Inc. 
Valley Oil Co. 
Viewfinder, The 
Viking Office Products 
Weickum, Debbie 
Western Wyoming Family Planning 
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wilson's Self Service 
Wise Agency, The 
Workmen's Compensation 
Wyoming Assoc. of Co. Engineers 
Wyoming Diesel Serivce 
Wyoming Machinery Co. 
Wyoming Paper Supply 
Wyoming Security Systems 
Wyoming State Forestry 
Wyoming State Penitentiary 
Xerox Corp. 
Yampa Valley Electric 
York, Robert M.D.P.C. 

SEVERANCE TAX 

C.O.V.E. 
Medicine Bow Health Care Center 
Noyes Health Care Center 
Noyes Health Care Center - EMTs 
Town of Rock River 
Wee Folks Place 

ABATEHENTS 

Balcron Oil 
Grate, Raymond 
Grate, Ray111ond 
Grate, Raymond 
Grate, Raymond 
Grate, Raymond 
Massey, Dan 

Grants 
Grants 
Senior Center 
Road & Bridge 
Grants 
Various 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Planning 
Various 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
Grants/Public Health 
Senior Center 
Sheriff 
Radio Tech 
Road & Bridge 
Various 
Sheriff 
General/Elections 
Sheriff 
Various 
Sheriff 
Grants 
Coroner 
Planning 
Extension 
Fire Dept. 
General 
Planning 
Public Health 
Road & Bridge 
General 
w.I.c. 
Sheriff 
Sheriff 
Fire Dept. 
Senior Centers 
General 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Radio.Tech 
Sheriff 
Clerk 
Sheriff 
Sheriff/General 
Clerk of Court/Attorney 
Data Processing 
Grants 
General/Attorney 
Sheriff. 
Road & Bridge 
Sheriff 
General 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Road & Bridge 
Jail/Courthouse 
Emergency Management 
Fire Dept. 
Jail 
Clerk of Court/Road & Bridge 
Radio Tech 
General 

Social Services 
Health 
Health 
Health 
Public Safety 
Social Services 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

$ 

$ 

$ 

74.64 
71. 43 
9.53 

138.00 
40.70 

255.13 
24.13 

4,582.62 
24.42 

6,540.60 
2,888.40 

104.48 
379.48 

71. 00 
54.99 
30.00 
90.00 

108.36 
13.26 

2,458.78 
115.00 

1,033.11 
22.46 

181.74 
10.29 
68.95 

420.00 
40.94 
18.00 

609.88 
10,500.00 

40.00 
27.29 

1,854.00 
267.00 
175.00 

41.64 
21. 74 
52.90 

246.55 
2,227.57 

312.37 
37.65 

207.14 
126.89 

53.20 
373.85 
423.98 
258.46 

88.32 
200.00 
144.43 
188.95 
261. 71 

50.00 
5,166.84 

150.00 
103.83 

44.89 
143.03 

52.50 
511.10 

1,278.75 
484.92 

18.87 
43.20 

800.00 
10,000.00 
10,000.00 

375.00 
537.60 

1,500.00 

556.72 
44.00 
44.10 
53.58 
85.70 
91.06 

209.70 



Parco Federal.Credit Union 
Parco Federal Credit Union 
S T G, Inc. 

REBATE 

Oneil, Ruby J. etal 

BONDS 

Dorothy B. Calvert 
Treasurer 

Hary C. Cooper 
Trustee 

Rebecca Dolling 
Treasurer/Trustee 

Agnes Stocks 
Secretary/Treasurer 

Robert L. Vivion Jr. 
Treasurer 

LIBRARY 

October 18, 1994 

Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 
Erroneous Assessment 

Erroneous Assessment 

Town of Hanna 
October 19, 1994 to October 14, 1995 

Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District 
October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995 

Medicine Bow Rrual Health Care District 
October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995 

Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District 
September 14, 1994 to September 14, 1995 

Carbon County Predatory Animal Board 
September 1, 1994 to September 1, 1995 

$ 25.70 
51.12 
24.48 

120.42 

$ 10,000.00 

5,000.00 

5,000.00 

10,000.00 

5,000.00 

Carolyn Clay, director of the county library system, updated the Commissioners on 
current projects of the library. 

DIXON AIRPORT 

The Commissioners signed several documents concerning the upgrade of the Dixon Air­
port. 

ROAD & BRIDGE 

Allen Hace, contract engineer/surveyor for Carbon County, reported on County Road 
#500. 

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way agreement with Donald A. llansen, Susan M. 
Hansen and Evan L. Hansen for property located along County Road #387. 

The Commissioners signed an acceptance certificate for State Project #SC-CFM 6-40 
Sage Creek and Jack Creek roads. 

HOSPITAL 

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial llospital of Carbon County, introduced the new 
hospital administrator, Richard Johnson to the Commissioners. 

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned. 

~# Artin ~eige ~~fin 

Attest: 

W.E. Harshman, County Clerk 
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