

October 18, 1994

## COMMISSIONER'S PROCEEDINGS

## REGULAR MEETING

October 18, 1994

The Board met at 9:00 a.m. in the Commissioner's Meeting Room of the Courthouse, Rawlins, Wyoming. Commissioners Artlin Zeiger, Gary Graalman and Linda Fleming were present. Artlin Zeiger, Chairman.

FINANCIAL REPORTS of the County Officer's were audited and placed on file.

The following bills were presented and approved for payment:

Aele - Jail Bulletin	Sheriff	\$ 168.00
A T & T	Various	7.91
A T & T Maintenance	Radio Tech	51.17
Ag Revolving	Extension	95.60
American Academy of Pediatrics	Grants	93.85
Art's Plumbing	Courthouse	370.15
Aurora Marketing Co.	Radio Tech	73.75
Av-Tech Electronics	General	2,093.30
B.R.C. Elections	Elections	1,500.00
Bank Card Center	Radio Tech	326.09
Bear Trap Cafe	Sheriff	86.00
Bi-Rite Drug	Various	82.11
BoMar	Radio Tech	57.25
Build Rite Lumber	Various	135.63
Burke's Conoco	Sheriff	74.84
Carbon County Economic Developement/Grants		21.76
Carbon County Senior Services	Senior Centers	27,424.00
Carbon Power & Light	Various	1,044.32
Casper Star-Tribune	Clerk	178.00
Cedar Chest Galleries	General	49.35
Channing L. Bete Co.	W.I.C.	55.24
Childress Electric, Inc.	Courthouse	52.50
City Market, Inc.	Various	203.90
Collamer, Sonja	Planning	18.40
Community Services Block Grant	Grants	110.29
Conoco, Inc.	Sheriff	157.04
Cooper Oil Co.	Road & Bridge	815.24
Cruz, Sally	Public Health	8.57
Data Research, Inc.	General	105.00
Diamond Data	General	275.50
Dixon, Town of	Road & Bridge	23.00
Drummond Refrigeration	Senior Center	3,034.77
Dubois Telephone Exchange	Road & Bridge	26.20
Eagle Uniform Supply	Road & Bridge	69.96
Elk Mountain, Town of	Road & Bridge	71.10
Encampment, Town of	Road & Bridge	41.00
Evergreen Disposal Service	Various	142.50
Executive Group, The	General	3,600.00
Fisher, Richard	Planning	27.60
Frontier Pharmacy	Jail/Public Health	68.08
Gard Talbot's	Road & Bridge	80.60
Gases Plus	Road & Bridge	212.85
General Electric	Radio Tech	14.20
Global	Clerk	487.40
Grainger	Road & Bridge	248.84
Graphic Sports	Clerk of Court	60.00
H B & R., Inc.	Road & Bridge	2,380.00
Hettgar, Bridget R.N.	Public Health	60.81
I B M Corp.	Data Processing	502.98
J.C. Kilburn Co., Inc.	Various	1,944.32
J.H. Kaspar Oil Co.	Assessor/Sheriff	526.81
Johnson Controls	Courthouse/Carbon Building	993.67
K & K Communications	Fire Dept.	1,050.00
Kelly Oil Co.	Sheriff	299.06
Kilburn Tire Co.	Road & Bridge	17.00
Kinnaman Supply Co.	Road & Bridge/Fire Dept.	364.45
Kirsch, A.P. M.D.	Jail	900.00
L & L Electric	Various	974.52
Lawson Products, Inc.	Radio Tech	65.98
Lincoln Medical Education	Public Health	35.00
Logan's Lock Shop	Sheriff	9.00
Luallen, Genevieve	Public Health	124.71
Maberry, Pina	W.I.C.	15.00
Martin's Office Systems	Various	268.06
Matthew Bender & Co.	Attorney	343.00
McGee-Murphy, Inc.	Road & Bridge	7.46
McIlvaine, Robert & Betty	Public Health	300.00
Medicine Bow, Town of	Senior Center/Road & Bridge	82.20
Memorial Hospital of Carbon County	Grants/General	1,174.50
Montgomery Elevator Co.	Carbon Building/Senior Center	593.58

October 18, 1994

Motel 8 - Laramie	Grants	\$ 74.64
Motel 8 - Rock Springs	Grants	71.43
Mountain Fuel Supply	Senior Center	9.53
National Business	Road & Bridge	138.00
Newell, Marci	Grants	40.70
Northern Gas	Various	255.13
P.T.I. Communications	Road & Bridge	24.13
Pacific Power	Various	4,582.62
Pantry, The	Planning	24.42
Perue Printing	Various	6,540.60
Pitney Bowes Credit Corp.	General	2,888.40
Platte Valley Automotive	Road & Bridge	104.48
Power Service, Inc.	Road & Bridge	379.48
Professional Armaments	Sheriff	71.00
Quill Corp.	Grants/Public Health	54.99
R & H Refuse	Senior Center	30.00
Radar Tech	Sheriff	90.00
Radio Shack	Radio Tech	108.36
Rawlins Atuomotive	Road & Bridge	13.26
Rawlins, City of	Various	2,458.78
Rawlins High School	Sheriff	115.00
Rawlins Newspapers, Inc.	General/Elections	1,033.11
Reader's Digest	Sheriff	22.46
Reliable Corp.	Various	181.74
Rip Griffin's Truck	Sheriff	10.29
Ron's Computers	Grants	68.95
Rostad Mortuary	Coroner	420.00
Russell, Harry III	Planning	40.94
Saratoga Sun	Extension	18.00
Shively Hardware	Fire Dept.	609.88
Simonsen Mader & Tschacher	General	10,500.00
Small Towns Institute	Planning	40.00
Smith, Laura	Public Health	27.29
Snake River Processing	Road & Bridge	1,854.00
Standard Register	General	267.00
State of Wyoming	W.I.C.	175.00
Summit Medical Supply	Sheriff	41.64
T C I Cablevision	Sheriff	21.74
T & M Service	Fire Dept.	52.90
T & T Plumbing & Service	Senior Centers	246.55
Tipton Computer Service	General	2,227.57
U.S. Postmaster	General	312.37
U.S. Welding Inc.	Road & Bridge	37.65
U.S. West Communications	Radio Tech	207.14
Union Telephone Co.	Sheriff	126.89
United Microlabs, Inc.	Clerk	53.20
Valley Oil Co.	Sheriff	373.85
Viewfinder, The	Sheriff/General	423.98
Viking Office Products	Clerk of Court/Attorney	258.46
Weickum, Debbie	Data Processing	88.32
Western Wyoming Family Planning	Grants	200.00
Williams, Kelly & Waldrip	General/Attorney	144.43
Wilson's Self Service	Sheriff	188.95
Wilson's Self Service	Road & Bridge	261.71
Wise Agency, The	Sheriff	50.00
Workmen's Compensation	General	5,166.84
Wyoming Assoc. of Co. Engineers	Road & Bridge	150.00
Wyoming Diesel Service	Road & Bridge	103.83
Wyoming Machinery Co.	Road & Bridge	44.89
Wyoming Paper Supply	Jail/Courthouse	143.03
Wyoming Security Systems	Emergency Management	52.50
Wyoming State Forestry	Fire Dept.	511.10
Wyoming State Penitentiary	Jail	1,278.75
Xerox Corp.	Clerk of Court/Road & Bridge	484.92
Yampa Valley Electric	Radio Tech	18.87
York, Robert M.D.P.C.	General	43.20

## SEVERANCE TAX

C.O.V.E.  
 Medicine Bow Health Care Center  
 Noyes Health Care Center  
 Noyes Health Care Center - EMTs  
 Town of Rock River  
 Wee Folks Place

Social Services	\$ 800.00
Health	10,000.00
Health	10,000.00
Health	375.00
Public Safety	537.60
Social Services	1,500.00

## ABATEMENTS

Balcron Oil  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Grate, Raymond  
 Massey, Dan

Erroneous Assessment	\$ 556.72
Erroneous Assessment	44.00
Erroneous Assessment	44.10
Erroneous Assessment	53.58
Erroneous Assessment	85.70
Erroneous Assessment	91.06
Erroneous Assessment	209.70

October 18, 1994

Parco Federal Credit Union Parco Federal Credit Union S T G, Inc.	Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment Erroneous Assessment	\$ 25.70 51.12 24.48
---	--	----------------------------

REBATE

Oneil, Ruby J. et al	Erroneous Assessment	\$ 120.42
----------------------	----------------------	-----------

BONDS

Dorothy B. Calvert Treasurer	Town of Hanna October 19, 1994 to October 14, 1995	\$ 10,000.00
---------------------------------	---	--------------

Mary C. Cooper Trustee	Medicine Bow Rural Health Care District October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995	5,000.00
---------------------------	---	----------

Rebecca Dolling Treasurer/Trustee	Medicine Bow Rrual Health Care District October 1, 1994 to October 1, 1995	5,000.00
--------------------------------------	---	----------

Agnes Stocks Secretary/Treasurer	Baggs Solid Waste Disposal District September 14, 1994 to September 14, 1995	10,000.00
-------------------------------------	---	-----------

Robert L. Vivion Jr. Treasurer	Carbon County Predatory Animal Board September 1, 1994 to September 1, 1995	5,000.00
-----------------------------------	--	----------

LIBRARY

Carolyn Clay, director of the county library system, updated the Commissioners on current projects of the library.

DIXON AIRPORT

The Commissioners signed several documents concerning the upgrade of the Dixon Airport.

ROAD & BRIDGE

Allen Mace, contract engineer/surveyor for Carbon County, reported on County Road #500.

The Commissioners signed a right-of-way agreement with Donald A. Hansen, Susan M. Hansen and Evan L. Hansen for property located along County Road #387.

The Commissioners signed an acceptance certificate for State Project #SC-CFM 6-40 Sage Creek and Jack Creek roads.

HOSPITAL

Patsy Carter, representing Memorial Hospital of Carbon County, introduced the new hospital administrator, Richard Johnson to the Commissioners.

THERE BEING NO FURTHER BUSINESS, the meeting was adjourned.

  
Artlin Zeiger, Chairman

Attest:

  
W.E. Harshman, County Clerk